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Controlling officer: the Judiciary Administrator will account for expenditure under this Head. 
Estimate 2008–09................................................................................................................................... $1,044.8m
Establishment ceiling 2008–09 (notional annual mid-point salary value) representing an estimated 
1 395 non-directorate posts as at 31 March 2008 rising by 53 posts to 1 448 posts as at  
31 March 2009. ....................................................................................................................................... $412.7m
In addition, there will be an estimated 179 directorate posts as at 31 March 2008 rising by seven 
posts to 186 posts as at 31 March 2009, of which 180 are posts for judges and judicial officers. 
Commitment balance ............................................................................................................................ $5.8m

Controlling Officer’s Report 

Programmes 
Programme (1) Courts, Tribunals and 

Various Statutory 
Functions 

Programme (2) Support Services for 
Courts’ Operation 

 

These programmes contribute to Policy Area 12: Administration 
of Justice (Judiciary Administrator). 

 
Detail 

Programme (1): Courts, Tribunals and Various Statutory Functions 
 

 2006–07
(Actual)

2007–08
(Original)

2007–08 
(Revised) 

2008–09
(Estimate)

Financial provision ($m) 662.1 770.5 708.5 796.3
 (−8.0%) (+12.4%)

(or +3.3% on
2007–08 Original)

Aim 
2 The aim is to maintain an independent and effective judicial system which upholds the rule of law, safeguards the 

rights and freedoms of the individual and commands confidence within and outside Hong Kong. 

Brief Description 
3 Under this programme, different levels of courts and tribunals hear and adjudicate criminal cases and civil disputes.  

The operational objectives of these courts and tribunals are to: 
• ensure just and expeditious disposal of cases; 
• enhance professional standards; 
• ensure the Judiciary and the courts keep abreast with changing times; and 
• develop a bilingual court system in Hong Kong. 
4 In 2007, the overall performance of the programme area was satisfactory.  The majority of the performance targets 

were achieved while the targets for certain court cases were not met mainly because there were more complex and 
lengthy cases listed for hearing. 

5 Under this programme, resources are also deployed to perform various statutory functions including those under 
the Electoral Affairs Commission Ordinance, the Interception of Communications and Surveillance Ordinance and the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance. 

6 The key performance measures in respect of operations of the courts and tribunals are: 

Targets 
The waiting time targets have been set in accordance with the recommendations of the Court Users’ Committees or 
are laid down in the respective ordinances or court rules. 
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  2006 2007 2008
 Target (Actual) (Actual) (Plan)
  
Average Waiting Time (days)  
Court of Final Appealα  

application for leave to appeal  
criminal—from notice of 

hearing to hearing ................. 45 46 40 45
civil—from notice of hearing 

to hearing .............................. 35 38 37 35
substantive appeal  

criminal—from notice of 
hearing to hearing ................. 100 69 78 100

civil—from notice of hearing 
to hearing .............................. 120 91 110 120

Court of Appeal of the High Court  
criminal—from setting down of a 

case to hearing ............................... 50 46 50 50
civil—from application to fix date to 

hearing ........................................... 90 100 87 90
Court of First Instance of the High Courtβ  

Criminal Fixture List—from filing 
of indictment to hearing................. 120 119 109 120

Criminal Running List—from 
setting down of a case to hearing... 90 66 57 90

Civil Fixture List—from application 
to fix date to hearing...................... 180 124 114 180

Civil Running List—from setting 
down of a case to hearing .............. 90 64 61 90

Appeals from Magistrates’ Courts—
from lodging of Notice of Appeal 
to hearing ....................................... 90 87 91 90

District Court  
criminal—from first appearance of 

defendants in District Court to 
hearing ........................................... 100 117 98 100

civil—from date of listing to  
hearing ........................................... 120 125 58 120

Family CourtΔ  
dissolution of marriage—from 

setting down of a case to hearing  
Special Procedure List............... 35 45 33 35
Defended List (one day 

hearing)................................. 110 115 119 110
financial applications—from filing 

of summons to hearing................... 110-140 101 83 100-140
Lands Tribunal—from setting down of a 

case to hearingΨ  
appeal cases........................................ 100 57 83 100
compensation cases ............................ 100 85 141 100
building management cases ................ 100 48 54 100
tenancy cases...................................... 60 40 41 60

Magistrates’ Courts—from plea to date of 
trialφ  

summons ............................................ 50 95 95 50
charge cases—  

for defendants in custody .......... 30-45 42 47 30-45
for defendants on bail................ 45-60 66 64 45-60

Coroner’s Court—from date of listing to 
hearing .................................................... 42 43 36 42

Labour Tribunal—  
from appointment to filing of a case... 30 12 10 30
from filing of a case to first hearing ... 30 25 25 30

Small Claims Tribunal—from filing of a 
case to first hearing................................. 60 43 42 60

Obscene Articles Tribunal—  
from receipt of application to 

classification .................................. 5 2 2 5
from referral by a magistrate to 

determination ................................. 21 19 17 21
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α The average waiting time for civil applications for leave to appeal marginally exceeded the target.  The 

Judiciary will continue to monitor closely the situation. 
β The average waiting time for appeals from Magistrates’ Courts marginally exceeded the target.  The Judiciary 

will continue to monitor closely the situation and will make every effort to improve the waiting time. 
Δ The waiting time for special procedure cases improved as additional temporary judicial resources were 

deployed in September 2006 to deal with the increasing workload.  As regards defended cases, the average 
waiting time marginally exceeded the target. The Judiciary will continue to monitor the situation and will make 
every effort to improve the waiting time. 

Ψ The target waiting time for compensation cases was exceeded due to more cases listed for trial in 2007. 
Additional temporary judicial resources were deployed since October 2007 with a view to improving the 
waiting time.  The Judiciary will continue to monitor the situation and will make every effort to improve the 
waiting time. 

φ The target waiting time for both summons and charge cases cannot be met due to an overall increase in 
caseload.  Six newly recruited Special Magistrates took office in mid-2007, and additional temporary judicial 
resources were also deployed since October 2007 with a view to improving the waiting time.  The Judiciary will 
continue to monitor closely the situation and will make every effort to improve the waiting time. 

Indicators 
  2006 2007 2008
 (Actual) (Actual) (Estimate)

  
Number of Cases  
Court of Final Appeal  

application for leave to appeal ........................................ 113 139 140
appeals ............................................................................ 35 44 40
miscellaneous proceedings.............................................. 1 3 3

Court of Appeal of the High Court  
criminal appeals .............................................................. 533 488 490
civil appeals .................................................................... 443 421 420

Court of First Instance of the High Court  
criminal jurisdiction  

criminal cases......................................................... 264 312 310
confidential miscellaneous proceedings................. 59 56 60
appeals from Magistrates’ Courts .......................... 1 238 1 234 1 230

civil jurisdiction.............................................................. 20 736 20 657 20 660
probate cases................................................................... 15 298 13 483 13 480

District Court  
criminal cases.................................................................. 1 199 1 240 1 240
civil cases........................................................................ 30 948 28 820 28 820
divorce jurisdiction ......................................................... 18 544 18 131 18 130

Small Claims Tribunal ............................................................. 76 925 68 797 68 800
Labour Tribunal ....................................................................... 6 524 6 160 6 160
Obscene Articles Tribunal ....................................................... 78 714 70 212 70 210
Coroner’s Court ....................................................................... 218 175 180
Lands Tribunal......................................................................... 5 471 5 128 5 130
Magistrates’ Courts.................................................................. 298 257 314 214 314 210

7 It should be noted that the number of cases alone is not a true reflection of a court’s workload.  In recent years, 
there has been an increasing number of complex cases that have generally taken longer time to conclude.  Without 
compromising the quality of justice, the Judiciary will continue to try to enhance the productivity of the courts through 
measures such as improving the listing system, pre-trial reviews and appropriate deployment of judicial resources.  But 
it must be noted that there is a limit to which this could be done. 

Matters Requiring Special Attention in 2008−09 
8 In 2008–09, the Judiciary will continue to: 
• monitor the waiting time at the various levels of courts with a view to redeploying judicial resources if necessary; 
• monitor the effectiveness of mediation provided under the pilot scheme in resolving disputes in building 

management cases; and 
• improve court services through measures such as relocating the Labour Tribunal to more accessible premises. 
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Programme (2): Support Services for Courts’ Operation 
 

 2006–07
(Actual)

2007–08
(Original)

2007–08 
(Revised) 

2008–09
(Estimate)

Financial provision ($m) 216.4 225.1 221.7 248.5
 (−1.5%) (+12.1%)

(or +10.4% on
2007–08 Original)

Aim 
9 The aim is to provide efficient and effective services to support the operation of courts. 

Brief Description 
10 Under this programme, administrative services are provided to support the hearing of cases in courts and 

tribunals at different levels, and to carry out court orders.  The work involves: 
• providing effective recording services for court proceedings and producing transcripts for these proceedings; 
• ensuring that both the Chinese and English languages can be used in the court system; 
• providing efficient bailiff services for enforcement of court orders; 
• keeping comprehensive legal reference books and research materials for the use of judges, judicial officers and the 

legal profession; and 
• adopting information technology and other modern management tools to enhance the efficiency of court support 

services. 
11 In 2007, the aim of the programme was generally met and the overall performance of the programme as reflected 

by the key indicators was satisfactory. 
12 The key performance measures in respect of support services for the courts and tribunals are: 

Indicators 
  2006 2007 2008
 (Actual) (Actual) (Estimate)

  
Reporting and Transcription  
cases covered  

criminal ........................................................................... 256 434 265 511 270 000
civil ................................................................................. 79 244 77 477 78 000

cases with transcripts produced as required by judges  
criminal ........................................................................... 5 613 6 016 6 100
civil ................................................................................. 1 897 2 046 2 100

  
Interpretation and Translation  
pages of certification/translation processed by Court 

Interpreters .......................................................................... 391 066 368 305 360 000
  
Bailiff Service  
executions attempted................................................................ 24 478 23 280 22 100
summons services attempted.................................................... 79 624 79 866 80 000
  
Library  
library materials acquired and processed ................................. 33 456 34 596 36 000
attendances at the Library ........................................................ 76 910 63 565 65 000

Matters Requiring Special Attention in 2008−09 
13 In 2008–09, the Judiciary will continue to: 
• enhance support to unrepresented litigants in the High Court and District Court through the Resource Centre for 

Unrepresented Litigants; 
• provide infrastructural and other support leading up to the implementation of the Civil Justice Reform, particularly 

in respect of legislative amendments, operational plans, training and information technology, and aim to complete 
the legislative process in 2008; and 

• sustain quality management in the Judiciary Administration. 
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ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PROVISION 

 
 
Programme 

2006–07
(Actual)

($m)

2007–08
(Original)

($m)

2007–08 
(Revised) 

($m) 

2008–09
(Estimate)

($m)
(1) Courts, Tribunals and Various 

Statutory Functions .......................... 662.1 770.5 708.5 796.3
(2) Support Services for Courts’ 

Operation.......................................... 216.4 225.1 221.7 248.5
 ————— ————— ————— ————————
 878.5 995.6 930.2 1,044.8
 (−6.6%) (+12.3%)

  (or +4.9% on
2007–08 Original)

Analysis of Financial and Staffing Provision 

Programme (1) 
Provision for 2008–09 is $87.8 million (12.4%) higher than the revised estimate for 2007–08.  This is mainly due to 

the deployment of more judicial resources with a view to shortening the court waiting time, filling of vacancies, as well 
as a net increase of six judicial and 50 non-judicial posts to meet operational needs. 

Programme (2) 
Provision for 2008–09 is $26.8 million (12.1%) higher than the revised estimate for 2007–08.  This is mainly due to 

the additional provision for operating expenses to provide enhanced support services for courts’ operation, filling of 
vacancies, as well as a net increase of four non-judicial posts to meet operational needs. 
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Sub- 
head 
(Code) 

Actual
expenditure

2006–07

Approved
estimate
2007–08

Revised
estimate
2007–08

Estimate
2008–09

 ————— ————— ————— —————
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Operating Account 
 

 Recurrent 
000 Operational expenses .......................................... 850,528 964,038 901,356 1,009,908
206 Expenses of witnesses and jurors........................ 6,208 8,430 7,000 8,500
 ————— ————— ————— —————
  Total, Recurrent....................................... 856,736 972,468 908,356 1,018,408
 ————— ————— ————— —————
 

 Non-Recurrent 
700 General non-recurrent ......................................... 1,361 3,955 2,646 3,421
 ————— ————— ————— —————
  Total, Non-Recurrent............................... 1,361 3,955 2,646 3,421
 ————— ————— ————— —————
  Total, Operating Account ........................ 858,097 976,423 911,002 1,021,829
 

Capital Account 
 

 Plant, Equipment and Works 
603 Plant, vehicles and equipment............................. 213 200 200 450
613 Law library acquisitions (block vote) ................. 17,550 17,100 17,100 19,950
661 Minor plant, vehicles and equipment (block 

vote) ............................................................... 2,664 1,868 1,868 2,529
 ————— ————— ————— —————
  Total, Plant, Equipment and Works......... 20,427 19,168 19,168 22,929
 ————— ————— ————— —————
  Total, Capital Account............................. 20,427 19,168 19,168 22,929
 

 
 ————— ————— ————— —————
  Total Expenditure .................................... 878,524 995,591 930,170 1,044,758
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Details of Expenditure by Subhead 

The estimate of the amount required in 2008–09 for the salaries and expenses of the Judiciary is $1,044,758,000.  
This represents an increase of $114,588,000 over the revised estimate for 2007–08 and of $166,234,000 over actual 
expenditure in 2006–07. 

Operating Account 

Recurrent 
2 Provision of $1,009,908,000 under Subhead 000 Operational expenses is for the salaries, allowances and other 

operating expenses of the Judiciary.  This includes provision of $320,000 for a non-accountable entertainment allowance 
for the Chief Justice of the Court of Final Appeal.  The increase of $108,552,000 (12.0%) over the revised estimate for 
2007–08 is mainly due to the increased provision for operating expenses to support courts’ operation, filling of 
vacancies, as well as a net increase of six judicial and 54 non-judicial posts to meet operational needs. 

3 The establishment as at 31 March 2008 will be 1 574 permanent posts.  It is expected that there will be a net 
increase of 60 permanent posts in 2008–09.  Subject to certain conditions, the controlling officer may under delegated 
power create or delete non-directorate posts during 2008–09, but the notional annual mid-point salary value of all such 
posts must not exceed $412,737,000. 

4 An analysis of the financial provision under Subhead 000 Operational expenses is as follows: 
2006–07
(Actual)
($’000)

2007–08
(Original)

($’000)

2007–08
(Revised)

($’000)

2008–09
(Estimate)

($’000)
Personal Emoluments     

- Salaries..................................................... 627,069 682,575 662,472 719,796
- Allowances............................................... 19,901 18,460 18,120 19,601
- Job-related allowances ............................. 921 1,595 1,283 1,681

Personnel Related Expenses     
- Cash allowance in lieu of housing 

benefits................................................... 6,419 9,485 7,988 9,813
- Mandatory Provident Fund  

contribution............................................ 920 1,150 852 1,367
- Civil Service Provident Fund 

contribution............................................ 138 450 410 552
Departmental Expenses     

- Hire of services and professional fees ...... 83,813 106,998 86,814 109,372
- General departmental expenses ................ 111,347 143,317 123,413 147,718

Other Charges     
- Magistrates poor box................................  — 8 4 8

 ————— ————— ————— —————
 850,528 964,038 901,356 1,009,908
 ————— ————— ————— —————

5 Provision of $8,500,000 under Subhead 206 Expenses of witnesses and jurors is for the expenses of witnesses in 
hearings in criminal cases and in coroners’ inquiries, and jurors in both criminal and civil cases and in coroners’ 
inquiries.  The increase of $1,500,000 (21.4%) over the revised estimate for 2007–08 is mainly due to the anticipated 
increase in requirement. 

Capital Account 

Plant, Equipment and Works 
6 Provision of $19,950,000 under Subhead 613 Law library acquisitions (block vote) is for the replenishment of 

court and tribunal libraries and for subscriptions to legal periodicals and supplements.  The increase of $2,850,000 
(16.7%) over the revised estimate for 2007–08 is mainly due to increased requirements for procurement of law books 
and materials to meet operational needs. 

7 Provision of $2,529,000 under Subhead 661 Minor plant, vehicles and equipment (block vote) represents an 
increase of $661,000 (35.4%) over the revised estimate for 2007–08.  This is mainly due to increased requirements for 
minor plant and equipment in court buildings. 
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Commitments 

 
Sub- 
head 
(Code) 

 
 
Item 
(Code) 

 
 
Ambit 

Approved
commitment

Accumulated
expenditure

to 31.3.2007

Revised 
estimated 

expenditure 
for 2007–08 Balance

   ————— ————— ————— —————
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Operating Account 
    

700  General non-recurrent 
    

 520 Production of videos.............................. 2,800 2,098 526 176
 521 Pilot scheme on family mediation.......... 7,500 6,213 100 1,187
 522 Production of videos and brochures  

on litigants in person in civil 
litigations........................................... 2,500 1,429 20 1,051

 523 Implementation of the Civil Justice 
Reform .............................................. 6,940 3,246 2,000 1,694

   ————— ————— ————— —————
   19,740 12,986 2,646 4,108
   ————— ————— ————— —————

Capital Account 
    

603  Plant, vehicles and equipment 
    

 218 Installation of audio-visual presentation 
system in courtrooms......................... 5,400 3,478 200 1,722

   ————— ————— ————— —————
   5,400 3,478 200 1,722
   ————— ————— ————— —————
   Total ........................................... 25,140 16,464 2,846 5,830

 
 
 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


